
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 4 April 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 March 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 4 April 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LONDON BRIDGE KEBAB LIMITED, 19 
LONDON ROAD, LONDON SE1 6JX

1 - 39

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: HAYATT, 22 CAMBERWELL CHURCH 
STREET, LONDON SE5 8QU

40 - 99

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  26 March 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 April 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: London Bridge Kebab 
Limited, 19 London Road, London SE1 6JX

Ward(s) of group(s) affected St George’s

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by London Bridge kebab 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as London Bridge Kebab Limited, 19 London Road, London, SE1 
6JX.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations 
from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached as 
Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 28 of this report deal with the representations submitted in respect 
of the application. Copies of the representation submitted by the responsible 
authorities and attached to this report in Appendix B. A map showing the location of 
the premises is attached to this report as Appendix E.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in 
relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy of 
the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment

4. Within Southwark the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a view 
to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

1
Agenda Item 5



 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant information 
required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to 
the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at 
the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other persons within 
the local community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 12 November 2018 London Bridge Kebab Limited applied for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as London Bridge 
Kebab Limited, 19 London Road, London, SE1 6JX. The application was validated on the 
13 February 2019 by the Licensing Authority.

9. The premises are described in the application as being: “Shop and Premises.”

10. The hours applied for are summarised as follows: 

 Late Night Refreshment (on sales only):

o Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 01:00 
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00
o Sunday from 23:00 to 01:00 

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Thursday from 11:00 to 01:00 
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 03:00
o Sunday from 11:00 to 01:00

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts 
A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours
[...]
ation 
should be refused.

17. A representation has been provided by this council’s environmental protection team 
(EPT). EPT state a similar premises licence application for longer hours at the premises 
was sought in 2017, whereby Southwark’s licensing sub-committee rejected the 
application on 15 November 2017. 

18. EPT state the late night hours sought for late night refreshment and opening exceed the 
recommended hours for takeaways in this part of the borough, as outlined within 
Southwark’s licensing policy 2016‐2020.

19. Additionally EPT state the hours sought also exceed those permitted within the planning 
permission for the site. Section M part d) of the application form also does not contain any 
practical measures to control noise or public nuisance. EPT also state that if the site were 
open until 01:00 on week nights and 03:00 on weekends then the use could conceivably 
cause noise disturbance and public nuisance to the existing residents living directly above 
the unit.

20. A representation had been received from public health as a responsible authority. Public 
health state whilst the applicant is not seeking a licence for the sale of alcohol, this 
licencing application still raises concerns due to the potential to generate public nuisance 
and in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder.

21. Public health state as per the Home Office’s guidance, the provision of late night 
refreshment is regulated primarily because it is often linked to alcohol-fuelled crime and 
disorder in the night-time economy. Furthermore, it has been shown that late night food 
takeaways can generate crime and disorder due to large numbers of intoxicated 
individuals congregating in and around the venue.

22. Additionally, public health recommends that the opening hours be amended to be in line 
with the Southwark statement of licensing policy’s recommended hours for a 
takeaway/restaurant.

23. A representation has been made by the licensing authority in their 
[...]
the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant information 
required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to 
the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at 
the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other persons within 
the local community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 21 January 2019 Mr Rozikhel Sefatullah applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Hayatt – 22 Camberwell Church Street, London, SE5 8QU. 
The premises are described in the application simply as being: 

 “…[A] Lebanese and Moroccan restaurant [and outside area]…”

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales)

o Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:30

 The provision of late night refreshment (both indoors and outdoors)

o Monday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 01:30
o Thursday to Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00
o Sunday from 23:00 to 02:00

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 01:30
o Thursday to Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00
o Sunday from 23:00 to 02:00.

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Mr Rozikhel Sefatullah 
(who is also the premises licence applicant) and has a personal licence issued by the 
London Borough of Croydon.  

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts 
A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measur
[...]

name (in block capitals), the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the signature of the 
trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of training and a declaration that the 
training has been received;

 That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be 
seen and read by customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in 
operation at the premises, that customers may be asked to provide proof of age and 
stating what the acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage shall be 
displayed at all entrances, points of sale and in all areas where alcohol is displayed 
for sale. The signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times;

 That a register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to 
demonstrate effective operation of the challenge 25 policy. The register shall be 
clearly and legibly marked on the front cover as a register of refused sales, with the 
address of the premises and with the name and address of the licence holder. The 
register shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times. On a monthly 
basis, the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall check the register to ensure 
it is being properly completed. The DPS shall sign and date the register to that effect 
and where appropriate take corrective action in a timely manner if the register is not 
being completed correctly. The register shall be made immediately available for 
inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request;

 No unaccompanied children under the age of 16.

14. The Metropolitan Police Service has made a representation which asks for the applicant to 
agree to additional conditions and states that the hours requested are outside of the 
Southwark licensing policy.

15. The representation from this council’s environmental protection team voices concerns in 
relation to the times applied for both the running of the restaurant and of the use of the 
rear garden and states that 
[...]
tp://www.southwark.gov.uk/air‐quality  

           ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

72



1

Heron, Andrew

From: Blackburn, Gavin
Sent: 21 February 2019 17:20
To: Regen, Licensing
Cc: Heron, Andrew; Williams, David
Subject: RE: New Premises 22 Camberwell Church Street

The planning department wish to object to this application on the grounds of prevention of nuisance. The 
licence fails to differentiate between the external space and the internal. Currently at the rear of the site is 
an unauthorised shelter, which is subject to a planning enforcement investigation. 

Use of the yard to the rear for smoking Shisha pipes is no objected to completely provided the extent of the 
use is limited and any structure it takes place under is authorised. Shisha smoking involves groups of 
people sat outside in a well ventilated place. Noise from conversation will carry because the activity has to 
take place outside. Provided the activity ceases at 10:00pm no objection to the licence will be raised. At 
present however, it is proposed to continue this till 2 or 3 am at a time when nearby residents can expect to 
be asleep and free from disturbance and noise. 

The current licence and the hours applied for is objected to. If the hours are reduced to 10:00pm the 
objection will be conciliated. 

Kind regards 

Gavin Blackburn 

                      PLANNING

73



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date  19 February  2018 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk

Subject Re: Hayatt, 22 Camberwell Church Street,  London SE5 8QU 

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for the grant of a premises licence submitted by 
Sefatullah Rozikhall under the Licensing Act 2003 which seeks the following licensable 
activities: 

• Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Wednesday from 23:00 to
01:30 the following day, Thursday to Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00 the following day and
on Sun
[...]
MARCH 2017

LICENSING ACT 2003: TAZZE GRILL (FORMALLY SHANGHAI TASTE CHINESE AND THAI 
RESTAURANT),  22 CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, LONDON SE5 8QU

1. Decision

That the application made by Sefatullah Rozikhel, for a variation of the premises licence,
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tazze Grill
(formally Shanghai Taste Chinese and Thai Restaurant),  22 Camberwell Church Street,
London SE5 8QU is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

To extend the hours for the provision of 
late night refreshment to

Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 00:30 to 02:00 and 
Sunday from 00:30 to 01:00

To amend the opening hours of the 
premises to

Monday to Wednesday from 00:00 to 00:30 and 
Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 00:00 to 02:00 and 
Sunday from 23:30 to 01:00.

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That the consumption of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes after the time of last sale, as per
the terms of the alcohol licence.

2. That alcohol shall only be served as ancillary to table meals.

3. That there shall be an accommodation limit of 36 people, excluding staff, in the premises
at any one time.

4. That there shall be a written dispersal policy for the premises to be prominently displayed
at the front counter and front window, requesting all clientele to disperse quietly and not
to disturb the peace and quiet of neighbours..

5. That a suitable CCTV system shall be installed and be constantly maintained in good
working condition.  This CCTV system should be capable of storing the recordings for a
period of 28 days and should be made immediately available to the police or council
officers, upon request.

3. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 20 MARCH 2017

APPENDIX D76



The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee that
he had run the business at the premises for a year without any complaints.  The applicant 
referred to their written statement dated 17 March 2017, in which he put forward a number of 
amendments to the original variation, which addressed the concerns of the responsible 
authorities.  

On questioning, the applicant set out ways in which he would address possible nuisance and 
public safety concerns that could arise as a result of the extension to the licensing hours, 
namely by not serving alcohol to inebriated customers and arranging mini-cabs for those who 
requested for one.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority who referred the sub-committee to the council’s licensing policy. They 
advised that most of their concerns had been addressed by the applicant’s suggested 
amendments to the original variation application.  They however had outstanding concerns 
relating to possible nuisance and anti-social behaviour that may arise as a result of the 
extended hours. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from the public health officer 
which was primarily in relation to the extension of the sale and supply of alcohol until 03:00 as 
proposed in the original variation application.  It was noted that the applicant had now 
withdrawn this part of the application.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before it. 
Having heard from the applicant, the sub-committee were satisfied that he was a responsible 
licensee.  They also noted that there had been no representations from the police or any 
record of complaints relating to the premises.  Consequently, the sub-committee felt that the 
granting of a variation to the licence, as specified above, would pose no problems.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to
contend that:

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the

conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

May appeal against the decision

Any appeal must be made to the magistrates’ court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the magistrates’ court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy.

Date: 20 March 2017

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 20 MARCH 2017

77



NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 JULY 2018 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 JULY 2018 

SECTION 34 LICENSING ACT 2003: TAZZE GRILL, 22 CAMBERWELL CHURCH 
STREET, LONDON SE5 8QU 

1. Decision

That the application made by Mr Sefatullah Rozikhel to vary a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tazze Grill, 22
Camberwell Church  Street, London SE5 8QU be granted for opening until 01.30 on
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, 03:00 on Thursday, Friday and Saturday and 02:00 on
Sunday subject to the following conditions:

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of
the application form, the conditions agreed with the environmental protection team
during the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by the
sub-committee:

The opening hours have been granted subject to the following conditions:

1. That no food orders shall be accepted after 00.30 on Monday, Tuesday and
Wednesday.

2. That no food orders shall be accepted after 02:00 on Thursday, Friday and
Saturday.

3. That no food orders shall be accepted after 01:00 on Sunday.

3. Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative Shiraz Kamawal
(manager) who had written permission to speak on behalf of Mr Rozikhel.  He confirmed
that the applicant sought the additional hours to be able to prepare and finalise orders
received just before their current closing time.

It was explained to the sub-committee that the premises would be closed during the
additional hours and that only deliveries would be made.  Drivers would remain inside
the premises to reduce any noise.

The sub-committee heard representations from Licensing as a responsible authority,
who stated that their objections to the original application had changed due to the
reduction in hours requested, and that there was only to be deliveries during the
extended hours.

APPENDIX D
78



 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 JULY 2018 
  

  
The police and environmental protection team withdrew their representations and there 
were no representations from other persons. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights  
  
 The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; 

and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire 
to contend that: 
 
a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified 

the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 
May appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises 
are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant 
to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against. 
 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
Date: 13 July 2018  

 

79



Licensing Unit - Environment & Housing, Hub 2, Floor 3, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000  Website - www.southwark.gov.uk 
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Deborah Collins 
Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373 

Dear Sefatullah Rozikhel 

RE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – WARNING LETTER 
      (Hayatt, 22 Camberwell Church Street, London, SE5 8QU) 

On 27 October 2018 at 23:50 Licensing Enforcement Officers carried out an 
inspection to determine whether the licensable activities at the above premises 
were carried out in accordance with your authorisation. 

In addition to the above, the Officers also considered ‘risk assessment’ criteria 
that would help determine the frequency of future inspections to your premises. 

No full licence was available for inspection, neither was there a premises licence 
summary mounted in the public area available for inspection. 

During the inspection, Officer witnessed breaches of the following conditions: 

4AB All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the age check 
'Challenge 25' policy. A record of their training, including the dates that each 
member of staff is trained, shall be available for inspection at the premises on 
request by the Council's
[...]
hority    

 
840 That the consumption of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes after the time of last sale, as per the terms of 

the alcohol licence. 

841 That alcohol shall only be served as ancillary to table meals. 

842 That there shall be an accommodation limit of 36 people, excluding staff, in the premises at any one 

time. 

843 That there shall be a written dispersal policy for the premises to be prominently displayed at the front 

counter and front window, requesting all clientele to disperse quietly and not to disturb the peace and quiet 

of neighbours. 

844 That a suitable CCTV system shall be installed and be constantly maintained in good working condition.  

This CCTV system should be capable of storing the recordings for a period of 28 days and should  be made 

immediately available to the police or council officers, upon request. 

845 That no food orders shall be accepted after 00.30 on Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday; 

846 That no food orders shall be accepted after 02:00 on Thursday, Friday and Saturday; 

847 That no food orders shall be accepted after 01:00 on Sunday. 

96



Page 12 of 12 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 865763 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date N/A 

97



98



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

     APPENDIX G99



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Mark Prickett, environmental protection 
team
Bill Legassick, environmental protection 
team
Clizia Deidda, public health
Gavin Blackburn, planning enforcement 
team
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Graham White

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  26 March 2019

1
1
1
1

1

1
1

By email
By email

6

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: London Bridge Kebab Limited, 19 London Road, London SE1 6JX
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Hayatt, 22 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QU
	Appendix A:  Application
	Appendix B: Trading Standards representation and conciliation
	Appendix C: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix D: Previous notices of decision
	Appendix E: Warning letters
	Appendix F: Current licence
	Appendix G: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 April 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 4 
April 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Gavin Blackburn, planning enforcement officer
David Franklin, licensing officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LONDON BRIDGE KEBAB LIMITED, 19 LONDON ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 6JX 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 April 2019

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer as a responsible authority advised that they had now withdrawn their 
representation as the applicant had reduced their hours in line with the Southwark 
licensing policy.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.12am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.27am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by London Bridge Kebab Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
HFC, 19 London Road, London, SE1 6JX  be granted as follows:

 Late Night Refreshment (on sales only):

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00

 Opening hours:

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and public 
health during the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by the 
sub-committee:

1. That all waste shall be stored and collected at he rear of the premises in closed 
refuse containers.

2. That all waste shall be collected between 08:00 hours and 20:00 hours.

Reasons

This was an application of a premises licence in respect of the HFC which was described in the 
application as a shop with premises, but essentially was a fried chicken takeaway. The applicant 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 April 2019

had been in the industry for many years and had addressed all of the issues raised by the responsible 
authorities. The applicant detailed to the sub-committee the measures that they had taken to address 
the concerns of all of the responsible authorities.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the council’s environmental protection team, who 
objected to the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance, stating (EPT). 
EPT state a similar premises licence application for longer hours at the premises was sought in 
2017, a similar application had been applied for by the applicant in November 2017 when the 
application rejected by the licensing sub-committee.  Whilst the applicant’s reduction in hours was 
recognised and that the policy hours were appropriate for the area, they were not appropriate when 
residential flats were above the property.  The officer also raised concern fumes from litter and food 
waste.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the licensing authority in their role as responsible 
authority who advised that following the applicant reducing their hours in line with Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy, they withdrew their representation.

Through discussion, the applicant agreed conditions proposed by the licensing sub-
committee regarding waste handling and members were content with the conditions 
conciliated with the responsible authorities and satisfied that the conciliated operated 
schedule promoted the licensing objective so granted the licence accordingly.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way 

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 4 April 2019

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: HAYATT, 22 CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, LONDON SE5 
8QU 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

During questioning it became apparent that there were a number of discrepancies with the 
application.

The meeting adjourned at 11.54am to allow the applicant and their legal representative to 
discuss how they would like to proceed. 

The meeting reconvened at 12.13pm and the applicant’s legal representative advised that 
they applicant would withdraw their application and submit a new application in due 
course.

The meeting ended at 12.17pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


